b) the Company and AAM executing a voluntary escrow deed setting out the terms upon
which the Consideration Shares will be subject to voluntary escrow;

c) the supervisory board of AAM appointing Mr Uwe Ahrens as Managing Director of AAM
until 31 December 2026 on the same terms as his current arrangements;

d) the Company and AAM executing all necessary agreements and documentation to affect
the transfer and assignment of the Sale Loans to the Company; and

e) the Company obtaining tax advice confirming that the Transaction can proceed on
acceptable tax terms.

2 We note that the number of Consideration Shares is determined by 21% of the ordinary shares in Altech and may increase if
Altech issue any ordinary shares prior to completion of the Transaction

Altech Batteries Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

2 July 2025

  Page 12 of 57

Transaction Impact

2.4 The existing outstanding ordinary shares in the Company are held as follows.

 Impact of Transaction on Altech’s Ordinary Share Structure

Shareholder
Pre-Transaction
ordinary shares

Pre-
Transaction
Percentage

Consideration
Shares

Post-Transaction
ordinary shares

Post-
Transaction
Percentage

AAM and DB 330,043,076 16.48% 532,366,842 862,409,918 34.02%
Other shareholders 1,672,680,330 83.52% - 1,672,680,330 65.98%
Total 2,002,723,406 100.00% 532,366,842 2,535,090,248 100.00%

Shares held in escrow - - 532,366,842 532,366,842 21.00%

Source: ASX announcements, NoM

Altech Batteries Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

2 July 2025

  Page 13 of 57

3 Scope

Purpose of the Report

s611

3.1 DB holds an interest of approximately 16.48% in the ordinary shares of Altech. DB is the controlling
shareholder of AAM with an interest of 58.51%. Accordingly, AAM is considered an associate of
DB. As a result of the Transaction, AAM and DB have the potential to increase their collective
interest in Altech’s ordinary shares up to 34.02%.

3.2 Under TCA, by entering into the voluntary escrow deed, the Company is deemed to be acquiring a
relevant interest in the Consideration Shares, as it will control the disposal of those shares during